

No. 79

5th Session, 14th Legislature, Alberta
11 Elizabeth II

BILL 79

A Bill to amend The Judicature Act

HON. MR. MANNING

Explanatory Note

2. The number of judges in addition to the Chief Justice in the Appellate Division of the Supreme Court of Alberta, is increased from 4 to 5.

3. The hours that clerks of the court are required to keep their offices open are changed from 10:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. to 9:30 a.m. to 4:00 p.m.

4. Commencement of Act.

BILL

No. 79 of 1963

An Act to amend The Judicature Act

(Assented to _____, 1963)

HER MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

1. *The Judicature Act*, being chapter 164 of the Revised Statutes, is hereby amended.

2. Section 6, subsection (2), clause (b) is amended by striking out the word "four" and by substituting the word "five".

3. Section 43, subsection (1) is amended by striking out clause (a) and by substituting the following:

(a) attend at his office to keep the office open between the hours of nine-thirty in the forenoon and four in the afternoon on all days except Saturdays and holidays when the office shall be closed, and

4. This Act comes into force on the day upon which it is assented to.

No. 79

FIFTH SESSION

FOURTEENTH LEGISLATURE

11 ELIZABETH II

1963

BILL

An Act to amend The Judicature Act

Received and read the

First time

Second time

Third time

HON. MR. MANNING
